
1
PWADM-201952866-03[201312449-03]
Zonar Systems, Inc

THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of 

Colorado (the “City”), and ZONAR SYSTEMS, INC., a Washington corporation registered to 

do business in Colorado, whose address is P.O. BOX 207038, Dallas, TX, 75320-7038 (the 

“Vendor” or “Zonar”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement dated October 21, 2013, and an 

Amendatory Agreement dated February 28, 2017, and a Second Amendatory Agreement dated 

August 7, 2018, collectively (the “Agreement”), to provide hardware, services, maintenance and 

support; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term and increase 

funding; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Attached to this Third Amendment are: 1) Quotes #SC012470 #SC012472 for 
software subscription services for hardware units in use by the City from October 
31, 2019 through December 31, 2019 and from January 1, 2020 through the end of 
the Term; 2) Quotes #Q174689-3, #Q174677-2, #Q174687-3, #Q174676-2, 
#Q174686-3, #174675-2, #Q174688-4 and #Q174678-4 contain unit pricing for 
future hardware and subscription services.  Any future hardware acquisitions by 
the City must be purchased on a City Purchase Order, separately from this 
Agreement, and must be approved by Bill Zollo.  At the end of the Term all 
hardware in use by the City shall be owned by the City without regard to when it 
was acquired.

2. Article 4 of the Agreement entitled “TERM” is amended to read as follows:

“4. TERM: The term of the Agreement is from October 1, 2013 through 
October 31, 2020.”

3. Article 5.D.(i) of the Agreement entitled “Maximum Contract Liability” is 

amended to read as follows:

“5. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:

D. Maximum Contract Liability:

(i) Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, in no 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



2
PWADM-201952866-03[201312449-03]
Zonar Systems, Inc

event shall the City be liable for payment for services rendered and expenses incurred by 
Vendor under the terms of this Agreement for any amount in excess of the sum of TWO 
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-
ONE DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-ONE CENTS ($2,570,671.81). Vendor acknowledges 
that any work performed by Vendor beyond that specifically authorized by the City is 
performed at Vendor’s risk and without authorization under this Agreement.”

4. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and 

every particular.

5. This Third Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City 

until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and 

if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



Contract Control Number:  PWADM-201952866-03[[ 201312449-03 ]] 
Contractor Name:   Zonar Systems, Inc 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



Contract Control Number:  PWADM-201952866-03[[ 201312449-03]] 
Contractor Name:   Zonar Systems, Inc 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD

GC

Mike King



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4317E630-2791-4486-AEBA-1B31D78709DD


		2019-12-20T14:30:18-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




